Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Christian Casey LLC		07/11/2005	LLC:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc.	
Street Address:	1211 Avenue of the Americas	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10036	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2466699	SEAN JOHN
Registration Number:	2409545	SEAN JOHN
Registration Number:	2778092	SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	78154174	SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	78235399	SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	78394013	SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	78422429	SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	78422388	SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	78320925	SJC SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	78636150	SEAN BY SEAN COMBS
Serial Number:	78619236	SEAN BY SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	78580248	DADDY'S GIRL
Registration Number:	2499192	DADDY'S GIRL
Serial Number:	78656133	SEAN JOHN UNFORGIVABLE

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003128 FRAME: 0806

900029038

T \$465.00

Serial Number:	78667746	UNFORGIVABLE SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	78666603	UNFORGIVABLE
Serial Number:	75501087	SEAN JOHN
Serial Number:	75347683	SEAN JOHN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)459-2899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-783-2700

Email: pagodoa@federalresearch.com

Correspondent Name: CBC Companies dba Federal Research
Address Line 1: 1030 Fifteenth Street, NW, Suite 920

Address Line 2: attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Penelope J.A. Agodoa
Signature:	/pja/
Date:	07/26/2005

Total Attachments: 5 source=336508#page1.tif source=336508#page2.tif source=336508#page3.tif source=336508#page4.tif source=336508#page5.tif

FORM PTO -1594 1-31-92	RECORDATION FO	Patent and Trademark Office
	TRADEMA	RKS ONLY
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ ▼	*	<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commission	ner of Patents and Trademarks: I	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies): CHRISTIAN CASEY LLC 1710 BROADWAY NEW YORK, NEW YORK,100	019	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: The CIT Group/Commercial Services, Inc. Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ General Partnership ☐ Corporation-State: ☒ Other LLC Additional name(s) of conveying party 3. Nature of conveyances: ☐ Assignment ☒ Security Agreement ☐ Other Execution Date: July 11, 2005	☐ Merger☐ Change of Name	Street Address: 1211 Avenue of the Americas City: New York
		Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
 Application Number(s) or regist Trademark Application.(s) SEE ATTACHED SCHEDUI 	LE A	B. Trademark registration No.(s) See Attached Schedule A
	Additional numbers atta	ched? Yes No
Name and address of party to v concerning document should b		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Federal Research Corpo Internal Address: Attn: Penelope J.A. Federal Research Co	Agodoa ————	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\$\$
1030 15th Street, NW, Suite 920 Street A Washington, DC 20005 202.783.2700	V, Suite 920	8. Deposit account number:
City: Washington State	e: <u>DC</u> ZIP: <u>20004</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge the original document	and belief, the foregoing inform	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Daniel M. Ford	Vani	July 22, 2005
Name of Person Signing		Signature Date s including coversheet, attachments and document: 5

Mail documents to be recorded with required coversheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, CHRISTIAN CASEY LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of New York, located at 1710 Broadway, New York, New York 10019 ("Borrower"), has adopted, used and is using the marks shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Trademarks"), for which there are registrations or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, Borrower is obligated to THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC. ("CITCMS") and various other financial institutions (collectively, "Lenders") and CITCMS as agent for Lenders ("Agent") pursuant to (i) a certain Second Amended and Restated Financing Agreement, dated as of July 11, 2005, among Agent, Lenders and Borrower and (ii) a certain Trademark Collateral Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, made by Borrower in favor of Agent (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Borrower is granting to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in the Trademarks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Borrower does hereby assign unto Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders and grant to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and registrations and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Borrower expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated: New York, New York July 11, 2005

Ocinic M. John

Witness:

CHRISTIAN CASEY LLC

Name: Told Kehn
Its: EV! (00

Witness:

THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVICES, INC., as Agent

By:

Name: Keild J. Winsch Its: Senior Vice Presiden

SCHEDULE A

REGISTRATION NO. OR APPLICATION NO.	REGISTRATIO OR FILING DA	
2,466,699	7/3/01	SEAN JOHN
2,409,545	11/28/00	SEAN JOHN
2,778,092	10/28/03	SEAN JOHN
78/154,174	8/14/02	SEAN JOHN
78/235,399	4/8/03	SEAN JOHN
78/394,013	3/31/04	SEAN JOHN
78/422,429	5/20/04	SEAN JOHN
78/422,388	5/20/04	SEAN JOHN
78/320,925	10/30/03	SJC SEAN JOHN
78/636,150	6/24/05	SEAN BY SEAN COMBS
78/619,236	4/28/05	SEAN BY SEAN JOHN
78/580,248	3/4/05	DADDY'S GIRL
2,499,192	2/4/99	DADDY'S GIRL
78/656,133	6/22/05	SEAN JOHN UNFORGIVABLE
78/667,746	7/11/05	UNFORGIVABLE SEAN JOHN
78/666,603	7/8/05	UNFORGIVABLE
75/501,087	6/12/98	SEAN JOHN
75/347,683	2/9/99	SEAN JOHN

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss:	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	
On the day of July, 2005, before to me known, who being by me duly sworn, a CHRISTIAN CASEY LLC, the limited liabil foregoing instrument; and that s/he was authorized.	e me personally came <u>fold Kokh</u> did depose and say s/he is the <u>EVP (100</u> of lity company described in and which executed the orized to sign her/his name thereto.
	Mui M Calderay Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:
	NERI M. CALDERON Motory Public, State of New York
	No. 01CA6118625
	Completion Expires Nov. 15, 2008
STATE OF NEW YORK)	
) ss:	
STATE OF NEW YORK) ss: COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	
On the day of July, 2005, before to me known, who being by me duly sworn, of THE CIT GROUP/COMMERCIAL SERVIC executed the foregoing instrument; and that s	did depose and say s/he is the <u>Senter Vire Rues</u> of CES, INC., the corporation described in and which whe was authorized to sign her/his name thereto.
	Men M Calderan Notary Public
	My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 07/27/2005

NER! M. CALDERON
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01CA6118625
Qualified in Kings County
Commission Expires Nov. 15, 2008